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TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
126A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 2:03 p.m.
SB 10B — WORK SESSION

019 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

036 Chair Rosenbaum (EXHIBIT A)

048 Ted Reutlinger, Senior Deputy, Legislative Counsel

072 Chair Rosenbaum

076 Reutlinger

092 Chair Rosenbaum

097 Reutlinger

111 Rep. Buckley

116 Reutlinger

119 Rep. Hunt

130 Reutlinger

162 Chair Rosenbaum

165 Reutlinger

175 Chair Rosenbaum

190 Rep. Roblan
126A 199 Reutlinger

204 Chair Rosenbaum

216 Rep. Roblan

220 Rep. Buckley

224 Reutlinger

227 Chair Rosenbaum

234 Rep. Roblan



244 Chair Rosenbaum

253 Reutlinger
265 Rep. Roblan
278 Chair Rosenbaum
282 Reutlinger
326 Rep. Esquivel
335 Nori Cross, Special Counsel, State Court Administrator
372 Rep. Burger
376 Cross
393 Rep. Hunt
403 Cross
127A 010 Chair Rosenbaum
020 Cross
043 Rep. Hunt
055 Rep. Buckley
064 Reutlinger
075 Chair Rosenbaum
078 Reutlinger
114 Chair Rosenbaum
116 Reutlinger
135 Chair Rosenbaum (EXHIBIT B)
147 Reutlinger
159 Philip Schradle, Special Counsel to the Attorney General, Oregon
Department of Justice
181 Chair Rosenbaum
183 Schradle
195 Chair Rosenbaum
208 Reutlinger
228 Rep. Hunt
233 Chair Rosenbaum
241 Rep. Berger
127A 252 Reutlinger
258 Rep. Hunt
269 Reutlinger
286 Chair Rosenbaum
288 Rep. Roblan
317 Reutlinger
326 Chair Rosenbaum
330 Reutlinger
336 Rep. Roblan
341 Rep. Hunt
355 Rep. Roblan
359 Reutlinger
364 Rep. Buckley
371 Reutlinger
375 Stembridge
380 Chair Rosenbaum
387 Rep. Buckley
407 Reutlinger

419 Rep. Burger



441 Reutlinger

126B 008 Rep. Berger

011 Reutlinger

016 Rep. Berger

019 Chair Rosenbaum

022 Rep. Roblan

025 Rep. Buckley

038 Reutlinger

044 Chair Rosenbaum

052 Rep. Berger

063 Reutlinger

076 Rep. Roblan

080 Reutlinger

091 Chair Rosenbaum

093 Rep. Hunt

102 Reutlinger

107 Chair Rosenbaum

113 Rep. Berger

121 Wendy Johnson, Deputy Director, Oregon Law Commission

(EXHIBIT C)

126B 151 Chair Rosenbaum

153 Johnson

175 Chair Rosenbaum

178 Johnson

194 Rep. Buckley

199 Johnson

220 Chair Rosenbaum

225 Johnson

236 Rep. Berger

241 Johnson

278 Chair Rosenbaum

280 Johnson

300 Rep. Berger

311 Chair Rosenbaum

314 Rep. Buckley

318 Johnson

357 Rep. Roblan

362 Johnson

370 Rep. Berger

381 Rep. Roblan

388 Chair Rosenbaum

397 Annette Price, State Affairs Manager, Port of Portland

450 Rep. Buckley
127B 012 Price

023 Rep. Buckley

032 Price

048 Chair Rosenbaum

051 Rep. Hunt

059 Price



127B

070
077
082
092
094
099
113
127
138
143
145

149
212
215

217

219
222
225
234
252
258
280
289
296
310
315

319

333

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Price

Chair Rosenbaum

Price

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Berger

Price

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 3:41 p.m.
Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 5:35 p.m.

Bruce Bishop, President, Capitol Club (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Chair Rosenbaum moves to SUSPEND the rules
for the purpose of entertaining conceptual
amendments on the bill.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Buckley

Stembridge

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum

Stembridge

Reutlinger

Rep. Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 10B-B34
amendments dated 6/24/07 and that the measure
be FURTHER AMENDED on page 13, line 30, by
inserting "or a special government body as
defined in ORS 174.117" after ""174.116" and on
page 14, line 7, by inserting "or a special
government body as defined in ORS 174.117"
after "174.116" and on page 14, line 9, by
inserting “or economic development activity”
after “negotiations” and on page 14, line 12,
deleting “final” and on page 14, line 15, by
inserting "or a special government body as
defined in ORS 174.117" after “174.116” and on
page 15, line 10, by inserting "or a special
government body as defined in ORS 174.117"
after “174.116” and by resolving conflicts.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Rosenbaum



321

127B 346

351
357
361

363

371
400
411
428

128A 018

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

031
048

053

A.
B.
C
D

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT SB 10B-B32
amendments dated 6/23/07 and that the measure
be FURTHER AMENDED by deleting lines 5-11
on page 5 and resolving conflicts.

Stembridge

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 10B to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Berger

Rep. Esquivel

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Roblan

VOTE: 4-2-1

AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
NAY: 2 - Berger, Esquivel

EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. MERKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 5:58 p.m.

SB 10B, -B34 Amendment, Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 30 pp
SB 10B, -B35 Amendment, staff, 1 p

SB 10B, -B32 amendment, Wendy Johnson, 8 pp

SB 10B, written testimony, Susan Grabe, 1 p



