## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES**

## TAPE LOG

June 24, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 126 - 128

<b>MEMBERS PRESENT:</b>	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
	Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
	<b>Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair</b>
	Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator Brian Egger, Committee Assistant Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

## MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 10B – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
126A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 2:03 p.m.
<u>SB 10B – WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	019	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	036	Chair Rosenbaum (EXHIBIT A)
	048	Ted Reutlinger, Senior Deputy, Legislative Counsel
	072	Chair Rosenbaum
	076	Reutlinger
	092	Chair Rosenbaum
	097	Reutlinger
	111	Rep. Buckley
	116	Reutlinger
	119	Rep. Hunt
	130	Reutlinger
	162	Chair Rosenbaum
	165	Reutlinger
	175	Chair Rosenbaum
	190	Rep. Roblan
126A	199	Reutlinger
	204	Chair Rosenbaum
	216	Rep. Roblan
	220	Rep. Buckley
	224	Reutlinger
	227	Chair Rosenbaum
	234	Rep. Roblan

244	Chair Rosenbaum
253	Reutlinger
265	Rep. Roblan
278	Chair Rosenbaum
282	Reutlinger
326	Rep. Esquivel
335	Nori Cross, Special Counsel, State Court Administrator
372	Rep. Burger
376	Cross
393	Rep. Hunt
403	Cross
010	Chair Rosenbaum
020	Cross
043	Rep. Hunt
055	Rep. Buckley
064	Reutlinger
075	Chair Rosenbaum
078	Reutlinger
114	Chair Rosenbaum
116	Reutlinger
135	Chair Rosenbaum (EXHIBIT B)
147	Reutlinger
159	Philip Schradle, Special Counsel to the Attorney General, Oregon
107	Department of Justice
181	Chair Rosenbaum
183	Schradle
195	Chair Rosenbaum
208	Reutlinger
228	Rep. Hunt
233	Chair Rosenbaum
241	Rep. Berger
252	Reutlinger
258	Rep. Hunt
269	Reutlinger
286	Chair Rosenbaum
288	Rep. Roblan
317	Reutlinger
326	Chair Rosenbaum
330	Reutlinger
336	Rep. Roblan
341	Rep. Hunt
355	Rep. Roblan
359	Reutlinger
364	Rep. Buckley
371	Reutlinger
375	Stembridge
380	Chair Rosenbaum
387	Rep. Buckley
407	Reutlinger
419	Rep. Burger
717	Nep. Durger

127A

127A

	441	Reutlinger
126B	008	Rep. Berger
	011	Reutlinger
	016	Rep. Berger
	019	Chair Rosenbaum
	022	Rep. Roblan
	025	Rep. Buckley
	038	Reutlinger
	044	Chair Rosenbaum
	052	Rep. Berger
	063	Reutlinger
	076	Rep. Roblan
	080	Reutlinger
	091	Chair Rosenbaum
	093	Rep. Hunt
	102	Reutlinger
	107	Chair Rosenbaum
	113	Rep. Berger
	121	Wendy Johnson, Deputy Director, Oregon Law Commission (EXHIBIT C)
126B	151	Chair Rosenbaum
	153	Johnson
	175	Chair Rosenbaum
	178	Johnson
	194	Rep. Buckley
	199	Johnson
	220	Chair Rosenbaum
	225	Johnson
	236	Rep. Berger
	241	Johnson
	278	Chair Rosenbaum
	280	Johnson
	300	Rep. Berger
	311	Chair Rosenbaum
	314	Rep. Buckley
318 357 362 370 381 388 397	318	Johnson
	357	Rep. Roblan
	362	Johnson
	370	Rep. Berger
		Rep. Roblan
	388	Chair Rosenbaum
	397	Annette Price, State Affairs Manager, Port of Portland
	450	Rep. Buckley
127B	012	Price
	023	Rep. Buckley
	032	Price
	048	Chair Rosenbaum
	051	Rep. Hunt
	059	Price

070	Rep. Berger
077	Chair Rosenbaum
082	Price
092	Chair Rosenbaum
094	Price
099	Rep. Roblan
113	Rep. Berger
127	Price
138	Chair Rosenbaum
143	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 3:41 p.m.
145	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 5:35 p.m.
149	Bruce Bishop, President, Capitol Club (EXHIBIT D)
212	Chair Rosenbaum
215	MOTION: Chair Rosenbaum moves to SUSPEND the rules
	for the purpose of entertaining conceptual
	amendments on the bill.
217	VOTE: 6-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher
	Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
210	CARRIED.
219	Chair Buckley
222	Stembridge
225	Rep. Berger
234	Chair Rosenbaum
252	Rep. Hunt
258	Chair Rosenbaum
280	Stembridge
289	Reutlinger
296 210	Rep. Roblan
310	Chair Rosenbaum
315	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 10B-B34 amendments dated 6/24/07 and that the measure be FURTHER AMENDED on page 13, line 30, by
	inserting "or a special government body as defined in ORS 174.117" after "174.116" and on
	page 14, line 7, by inserting "or a special
	government body as defined in ORS 174.117"
	after "174.116" and on page 14, line 9, by
	inserting "or economic development activity"
	after "negotiations" and on page 14, line 12,
	deleting "final" and on page 14, line 15, by
	inserting "or a special government body as
	defined in ORS 174.117" after "174.116" and on
	page 15, line 10, by inserting "or a special government body as defined in OPS 174 117"
	government body as defined in ORS 174.117" after "174.116" and by resolving conflicts.
319	VOTE: 6-0-1
• • •	EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher
	Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
333	Chair Rosenbaum

127B

	321	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT SB 10B-B32 amendments dated 6/23/07 and that the measure be FURTHER AMENDED by deleting lines 5-11 on page 5 and resolving conflicts.
127B	346	Stembridge
	351	Rep. Berger
	357	Chair Rosenbaum
	361	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	363	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 10B to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	371	Rep. Berger
	400	Rep. Esquivel
	411	Rep. Buckley
	428	Rep. Hunt
128A	018	Chair Rosenbaum
	031	Rep. Roblan
	048	<b>VOTE: 4-2-1</b>
		AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
		NAY: 2 - Berger, Esquivel
		EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. MERKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	053	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 5:58 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 10B, -B34 Amendment, Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 30 pp
- B. SB 10B, -B35 Amendment, staff, 1 p
- C. SB 10B, -B32 amendment, Wendy Johnson, 8 pp
- D. SB 10B, written testimony, Susan Grabe, 1 p